agreement, the Employer agrees to increase monthly funding to the PSAC – TBS JLP by 
a percentage equivalent to the annual base economic increase.  

Starting on the first day of the month following the date of signature of this agreement and 
for a two-year period, the Employer further agrees to provide fifty thousand three hundred 
and twenty-five dollars ($50,325) per month (for a total of $1.2 million) an additional 
forty-five thousand dollars ($45,000) per month to fund a time-limited project to 
provide the delivery of the training tailored to the learning needs of occupational health 
and safety committees and representatives. For clarity, this temporary provision expires 
upon completion of the noted two-year period.

[...]

for whom the deputy head cannot guarantee a reasonable job offer. The education allowance is a 
lump-sum payment equivalent to the transition support measure (see Annex B), plus a 
reimbursement of tuition from a recognized learning institution and book and mandatory 
equipment costs, up to a maximum of seventeen thousand dollars ($17,000) twenty-five 
thousand dollars ($25,000). 

Guarantee of a reasonable job offer (garantie d’une offre d’emploi raisonnable) 

Is a guarantee of an offer of indeterminate employment within the core public administration 
provided by the deputy head to an indeterminate employee who is affected by workforce

[...]

severance pay. The Transition support measure shall be paid in one (1) or two (2) 
lump-sum amounts over a maximum two (2) year period. 
or 

c. Education allowance is a transition support measure (see Option 6.4.1(b) above) plus an 
amount of not more than seventeen thousand dollars ($17,000) twenty-five thousand 
dollars ($25,000) for reimbursement of receipted expenses of an opting employee for 
tuition from a learning institution and costs of books and relevant equipment. 
Employees choosing Option 6.4.1(c) could either: 
i. resign from the core public administration but be considered to be laid off for

[...]

organization with a proof of registration from a learning institution twelve (12) months after 

starting their leave without pay period will be deemed to have resigned from the core public 
administration and be considered to be laid off for purposes of severance pay. 

** 
6.4.6 All opting employees will be entitled to up to one thousand two hundred dollars ($1,200) 
three thousand dollars ($3000) towards counselling services in respect of their potential re-
employment or retirement. Such counselling services may include financial and job placement 
counselling services. 

6.4.7 A person who has received a transition support measure, pay in lieu of unfulfilled surplus